

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA
WP NO: 11981 OF 2026**

Between

Md Khadeer, So Mohammed Shabeer.

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Through the Secretary Ministry of Finance Department of Financial Services North Block New Delhi
2. Reserve Bank of India, Rep by its Regional Director 6-1-65 Secretariat Road Saifabad Hyderabad - 500004 Telangana
3. National Cyber Crime Reporting Portal, Rep By Its Director Indian Cyber Crime Coordination Centre 14C Under The Ministry Of Home Affairs MHA Government Of India 5th Floor NDCC-II Building Jai Singh Road New Delhi India PIN - 110001
4. State of Uttar Pradesh, The Station House officer Khorabar Police Station Gorakhpur District Rapti Nagar Phase 4 Raneedeh Gorakhpur Uttar Pradesh 273002
5. State of Gujarat, Cyber Cell Rep by The Superintendent Of Police State Cyber Crime Cell CID Crime 7 Th Floor Block -2 Karmayogi Bhavan Sector - 10a Gandhinagar Gujarat State India PIN - 382010
6. State of Kerala, Station House officer Parassala Police Station Parassala Vellarada Road Parassala Thiruvananthapuram - 695502 Kerala
7. The State Of Karnataka, Station House Officer South East CEN Crime South East Division Bangalore City Karnataka 5605
8. The State Of Maharashtra, Station House Officer North Cyber Police Station Behind Samta Nagar Police Station Western Express Highway Kandivali East
9. The State Of Maharashtra, Station House Officer Yavatmal Cyber Police Stemirma Superintendent of Police Office LIC Square Yamimmi 4450C I Phone 9359293199 Email cybercellYagratin

10. Bank of Baroda, Rep by its General Manager Zonal Office Hyderabad Door No 3-6-289 1st Floor Kareem Mama Old MLA Quarters Road Hyderabad Hyderabad Telangana-29

11. Bank of Baroda, Rep by its Branch Manager Vijaya Laxmi Complex Gouthami Nagar Jawahar Colony Chandanagar Hyderabad Hyderabad Telangana 500050

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI MITTAL RUPESH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the Respondent particularly respondent No11 in freezing the Petitioners individual Savings Bank Account bearing No 89690100007040 maintained with Bank of Baroda Chandanagar Branch as illegal arbitrary without authority of law and violative of Articles 14 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. MITTAL RUPESH Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri N Bhujanga Rao, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for the respondent Nos. 1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos. 4 to 11, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Station House Officer, Khorabar Police Station Gorakhpur District Rapti Nagar Phase 4, Raneedeeh, Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh 273002.
2. The Superintendent Of Police, Cyber Cell State Cyber Crime Cell CID Crime 7 Th Floor Block -2 Karmayogi Bhavan Sector - 10a Gandhinagar, Gujarat State India PIN - 382010
3. The Station House officer, Parassala Police Station Parassala Vellarada Road Parassala Thiruvananthapuram - 695502 State of Kerala.
4. The Station House Officer South East CEN Crime South East Division Bangalore City State Of Karnataka, 5605
5. The Station House Officer North Cyber Police Station Behind Samta Nagar Police Station Western Express Highway Kandivali East, State Of Maharashtra,
6. The Station House Officer Yavatmal Cyber Police Stemirma Superintendent of Police Office LIC Square Yamimmi 4450C I Phone 9359293199 Email cybercel Lyagratin, State Of Maharashtra.
7. The General Manager Zonal Office, Bank of Baroda, Hyderabad Door No 3-6-289 1st Floor Kareem Mama Old MLA Quarters Road Hyderguda Hyderabad Hyderabad Telangana-29
8. The Branch Manager, Bank of Baroda, Vijaya Laxmi Complex Gouthami Nagar Jawahar Colony Chandanagar Hyderabad Hyderabad Telangana 500050

are directed to show cause on or before 15.06.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Mr. N. Bhuganga Rao, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 & 3 and seeks time to file counter in the matter.

Registry is directed to print the name of standing counsel for respondent No.2-R.B.I. in the cause list.

Issue notice to the respondent Nos.4 to 11.

Personal notice is permitted.

List this matter on 15.06.2026 for filing counter.

**Sd/- M.NAGAMANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Khorabar Police Station Gorakhpur District Rapti Nagar Phase 4, Raneedeeh, Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh 273002.
2. The Superintendent Of Police, Cyber Cell State Cyber Crime Cell CID Crime 7 Th Floor Block -2 Karmayogi Bhavan Sector - 10a Gandhinagar, Gujarat State India PIN - 382010
3. The Station House officer, Parassala Police Station Parassala Vellarada Road Parassala Thiruvananthapuram - 695502 State of Kerala.
4. The Station House Officer South East CEN Crime South East Division Bangalore City State Of Karnataka, 5605
5. The Station House Officer North Cyber Police Station Behind Samta Nagar Police Station Western Express Highway Kandivali East, State Of Maharashtra,
6. The Station House Officer Yavatmal Cyber Police Stemirma Superintendent of Police Office LIC Square Yamimmi 4450C I Phone 9359293199 Email cybercel Lyagratin, State Of Maharashtra.

7. The General Manager Zonal Office, Bank of Baroda, Hyderabad Door No 3-6-289 1st Floor Kareem Mama Old MLA Quarters Road Hyderaguda Hyderabad Telangana-29
8. The Branch Manager, Bank of Baroda, Vijaya Laxmi Complex Gouthami Nagar Jawahar Colony Chandanagar Hyderabad Telangana 500050
[Addressees 1 to 8 by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
9. One CC to Sri. MITTAL RUPESH Advocate [OPUC]
10. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 20-04-2026

List this matter on 15.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.11981 of 2026

